Board costs 0.8 0.9 -18%

Compliance and advisor costs 1.9 3.8 (51%)

Tax dispute costs 1.8 0.7 170%

Overheads (rent, office, other) 2.9 2.3 26%

Total Corporate costs 15.2 15.8 (4%)

• Continue to pursue cost savings in Corporate

• Compliance and advisor costs exclude Adshel sale costs, other
activity reduced compared to 2017

• Tax dispute costs increasing as we prepare for potential litigation

• Overhead increase driven by increase in D&O costs up $0.8m YoY

• Corporate structure continues to be reviewed given sale of Adshel.
Headcount changes made to date save circa $1.5m - $2m across
HT&E

• Assets and liabilities relating to Adshel on the 2017

balance sheet have been quarantined as Assets sold

• Key like for like balance sheet movements are tax

deposit and net increase in cash after repayment of

debt, dividends and share buyback

• 2017 restated for changes to AASB 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers being applied; Receivables

and net Payables / Other current liabilities both

increased $2.1m

• Other non-current assets includes $51m deposit of

tax in dispute

Reported
Restated /

Reported Adshel

Pro forma
excl

Adshel Change

A$ million 2018 2017 2017 2017 $

Cash and cash equivalents 128.4 18.8 (3.5) 15.3 113.0

Receivables 55.2 91.0 (36.3) 54.7 0.4

Other current assets 2.3 11.7 (9.2) 2.5 (0.2)

Assets sold - - 457.5 457.5 (457.5)

Property, plant & equipment 16.6 84.1 (67.6) 16.5 0.2

Intangible assets 429.6 769.2 (340.4) 428.8 0.8

Other non-current assets 116.1 54.9 (0.5) 54.4 61.7

Total assets 748.1 1,029.7 - 1,029.7 (281.6)

Payables 24.2 60.0 (33.9) 26.1 (1.9)

Other current liabilities 29.3 40.2 (11.9) 28.3 1.0

Liabilities directly associated with assets
sold

- - 98.2 98.2 (98.2)

Interest bearing liabilities - 133.1 - 133.1 (133.1)

Deferred tax liabilities 117.6 150.6 (37.0) 113.6 4.0

Other non-current liabilities 4.9 23.1 (15.5) 7.6 (2.8)

Total liabilities 176.0 407.0 - 407.0 (231.0)

Net assets 572.1 622.7 - 622.7 (50.5)

Net debt (128.4) 114.3 - 114.3 (242.7)

• Cash flow includes continuing and discontinued
operations

• Operating cash inflow of $45.5m before deposit of
tax in dispute

• Group tax instalment payments reflect current year
($3m) and catch up of prior year timing difference in
relation to 2017 (~$20m)

• Capex largely related to Adshel shelter build,
digitisation project and revenue/inventory systems
replacement

• Investments represent proceeds received on sale of
Adshel net of cash transferred with the business
offset by loans to esports and Unbound JVs

• Borrowing costs relates to refinancing completed in
2018

• Dividends paid include special dividend of $222.4m